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Dr.B.A.Garside, 5829 “aryland Ave.,
150 Fifth Ave., Chicago,Ill.,
New York Eity. Dec.27,1928.,

Dear Br.Garside:

. I belong to the General C“onference of llennonites
and have served one term as educational mis lonary in thelr
fleld 1in North China. Our educational work there has developed
to the point where we feel the need of connecting to a degree
with some Christian College in North China. In the past we have
had students at YenChing, Shantung Christian Univ.,and Nanking.
Our !ission is located in the south end of Chihli Province and
so YenChing or Teinan are téx more logical places for us.

Last winter while Dr.T.T.Lew and J.S.Burgess from YenChing
were here I had opportunity to talk the matter over with them.
The thot was that i1f our Hisslion or Board would furnish the
living quarters and salary for one faculty member who would
be kmkh approved by both the lMennonite Mission and Board, and the
YonChing authorities, then possibly some arrangement could be
effected.

Ever since the evacuatlon 1 have been doing graduate work
in America and so would like to get into teaching in some Goll%ke
or Seminary in China. The matter has been discussed with both
our ¥igsion in China and the Board at home and opinlon secms
to favor the move provided YenChing or Tsin&n could use a man
with my qualifications on their staff.

When Dr.Burgess was here he suggested that they needed

a man at YenChing for Social Ethics and possibly some Sociology.
That would be my fleld although I have also taken work in
Rellgilous Education and Comparative iieligions. I have taken the
followlng degrees in the years lndicated:

A«B., Bethel College, Newton,Kansas, 1916.

A.M., Bluffton College and “ennonite Seminary,

B’luffton,Ohlo, 1917.

In China, 1918-1925.

B.D.,Garrett Biblical Institute,BEvanston,Ill.,1927.
Ph.D., The University of Chicago, Chicago,Ill., 1928.

The last degree indicated I have Jjust recelved &t the
December Convocation. My graduate work has been mainly in ank
Department of Practical Theology with a strong emphasis n, al
Ethics. If some arrangement eould be effected as indicated above
I would be ready to begin work in fall of 1929. Any further infor=
matlon,credbhtials, or references will be gladly furnished. Dr.J.W.
Kllewer, Newton,Kansas,18 President of our Mission Board in case
you care to wirte to him.

In case no such cooperative effort is possible,I would be
interested to know of teaching positions open on the regular basis
in any of the ‘iigsion Colleges of Nerth China along the lines of
Soclology,Social “thics,Religlous Education,or Comparative Religions.

Thanking you for an early reply as to prospects, I am,

Stncerely,

[ 12C







Dr.Ed. G. Kaufman,
5829 lMaryland Avemwe,
Chieage, Ill.

My dear Dr.Kaufman:

I am extromely sorry that we have failed to reply te your
letter of Dessmber 27th ia whish you tell of your imterest in com-
neoting the work of your Gensral Conference of Memnomites in North
China with some of our Christian Universities there. I an sure
that any thres of the Christiam Universities in Nerth and Central
China would be very happy indeed to have your Conferemce pooperating.
I am sending to President J.leightom Stuart of Yenshing, Aoting Presi-
dent Dr.Li Ties-lu in Shantung, and to Presidemt Y.G.Chen im Nanking,
coples of your letter and am asking them to write us fully in rogard to
the situation in each of their Universities. As soon as T hear from
theso different) Universities I will let you know at once.

I shall be glad to hear from you further as §e the time when
you must make your own plans for mext year. If the time required
for getting a reply from China by mail is going to hold you up too0
long we ean ask them to cable us their desision.

Very esordially yours,

i ’ WM




; March 11, 1929
Dire Jo We Kliewor,

Board of Forel;m Misslons ¢f the

General Conference of Henronites of Ko.America,

Hewton, RKansase

Ey doar Dr.Kliewers

For peveral months our ofl'ice has been in correspoudence
with Dre.Ed. G. Kanfman who wag from 1018 to 1825 & missionary under
yous Board in NHorth China. Dr.iaufman is interested in a teaching
position Lo some of cur Christian Uniwersitiss in lorth or Cen trll
Shina. I have sont full iaformatlion Togarding DrJKaufman to Yeuching
University, cvhantung Christian University and the Univer:sity of Tan-
kKinge

4o heve today receivod from Shantung Christisn Uniwversity
cablegzrun reading as followss

NSCHGL OF THEOLOGY INVITES DHJEAUFMAN IF SUPIORTED BY

if"';:;;u TS BOAI

5

fe have oy for some time thal Ohantuny Christian Unliver—
sity has beoh seeking andditional me: in the Uchocl of Theology and this
cablegrun indicotes that they feol Dr.Kaufman po.ssoa"eu the training,
aexzperience and Christian spirit nseded for such a position and that the
field ;f.xtE...ui tios ave formally inviticg him to accept such a poaition
his supyoort can be provided by the Hennonite Boarde

Jrobably Dr.Raufman has already talked over some of these matle
turs with y.ou so you will already be informed of his teiive planse I
1d wory much appreciate an expressicn of your judgment on this invi-
uw to Ure.Raufman {o join the Shantung School of Theology as an ap-
pointee of tho lennonite Doards We huve received wvery satisluctory ine-
Cormation in regarld te Dr.Xaufman from the Placement Durecu of The Univer-
sity of Chicago but of scocurse wery much desire a frank stdtoment from
you as to how you feel he would it into the work at Shantun; Christian
Ualverciiye :

Under soparatc cover 1 am sonding you a oopy of the mut
: by the Univerai




mlthdom. Atthmtuumthn & doson miasion
Boards from the United States, Cunada Britain are coaperat-
ing in the University.

sghools or collegess-
Narint.raatotthoﬂnimﬂtyhadmbamtheprmnﬂm
m.mmmddomrsfwthwhmswumorm
where about minsty per cemt of the entire population of the

dwall, mmmmrummmmmmmmh
China, which is now being worked out by all of our Chins
unquestionably give to Shantung Christian University a wery
respouslbility in traini g Christian leaders for the groat mass of ”0-
ple of China living cutside the larger citive. It is important, :
fors, thai, both in selecting cur staff and in preparing the

of the University, we kesp in mind this function oftbelnaﬂtaum.

!cnrymhhopotmtthnﬁemltoﬂoﬂritﬂlﬂldltm.
ble to cosparate in Shantung Christisn University throngh the provision
of Dr.Kanfman'’s supports A meeting of the Korth American Seeticn of
the Shantung Board of Governors will be held in New York on Mareh 27th.
At tuat tise I awm sure the Governors would be happy to extend a formal
invitation to your Eoard to beeoms ome of the orge:izations ocoperating
in the Univeraity. For many years Shantung has bean rendering as import~
ant sarvioce in the trailning of Christian leaders throughout the ares of
North China where your mission is at work. I Xnow we would all rejoice
to have your Board assist us in this task which is of 8o great importance
in hastening the ooming of Christ's Kingdom to Okina,

Iucncloud.gheruithaoopyofahtwlumdqmﬂu
Dre.Esufman. 1 hope that we may be able to reach an
on your Boar mdmnr.mmnummuormmotwm
American Section of the Shantung Board of CGovernors on MHarch 27th &0
that definite aotion can be taken either at that meeting or at the an-
oual mesting of the il Board on April 8th.

Very sineer yours, . 3
TS H e Lo

Searetary
BAG=H

Enc,

CC: Dr.Kaufman
field




Dre Ed. G, an-n,
5829 Maryland Avemue,
mw’ m,

By dear Dr.Kaufwman:

Ihnhnmtmtnhn%mlumma
memmwmmmwmum-

*SCHCOL OF THEOLOGY INVITES DR.KAUFMAN IF. SUPPORTED BY
MEISONITE BOARD,."

!'hisoablomankuphinthatmthnthuiaam-
mmmuwormmmuumwm
versity sutizoities are formally inviting you to £ili 17

can provided ty ths dennonite Board.

i of your
of the School of Theology. I am

= will be happs to taks both of

I am at this tmmtingahtwwnrmmorm
4 and an enalosing & oopy of that letter herewith. W thout doudt
wleo wish to Sorrespond with him. ‘

ty of Chicago we

agtory informetion 4n regard to you
any further data. If, howewer,
will







Shantung Christian University

Dres EQ Ge m,
5829 Maryland Ave,,
Chicago, I1l.

My dear Dr.Keufwman:

We are grateful to you for the letter you wrote on March 14
in reply to our communication of March 1l.

I will attempt in this letter to reply to some of the definite
questions regarding Shantung Christian Umiversity which you have ralsed.

1. Enrolment of School of Theology. The average enrolment of the
School of Theoclogy is from thirty tc forty. The enrolment during

the autumn semester of the ysar 1928-28 was twenty-five. This is
somewhat below the average due to the severe disturbances in Shan-
tung Province during tie last year,

2, Department in which you would be expected to teach. The cable
which I quoted to you is the only direct information we have thus

far received from the field. It would not be possible for us,
therefore, to give any authoritative statement as to the exact de-
tails of your work until further information has reached us by
mail, ¥e ought to be roceiving letters on this subject within the
next two or three weeks.

3. Teaghing hours per mogk. It is extremely difficult to state def-
initely the number of hours a week which are cansidered a normal
teaching load. The number of hours which an instructor spends in the
class room varios widely, depending on the department in which he is
working, the number of students enrolled, the waristy of courses of-
fered, and the dirficulties of preparation. The ideal on which the
University is working is to have instructors cerry from ten to six-
tesn teaching hours per week. The department where it is ususlly
possible to carry the largest amount of work is English, particular-
1y elementary classes where preparation req:ires a oomparatively
small amount of time. Departments of the University where advanced
work is being give: and where Western instructors are carrying om
their work through the medium of the Chinese language sust necessar-
1ly have a conziderably lighter teaching load.




Dr.E.G.Kaufmane2

the Chinese language as a medium of instruction. During recent
years there ha: been a tendsngy to use an inoreasing amount of
BEnglish and a gorresponding deereas: of Chinese, This tendeney
has come primarily from the desire ol our Chiness students to
get a fuller mastery of the English language. Sometimes it hap-
pens that one finds'a Chines: teacter at Cheeloo carrying on his
ecourses in the English lunguagg and in an adjoining elass room
one will find a Western teacher carrying on his work in the Chi-
nese language. .

It is difficult to predict what the future will bring, tut I
hope that we will find no further desrezse in th: use of the Chinese
language as a medium. Rapid progress has been made during the last
few years in tlic ercation of satisfactory volume of literature in
Chinese so the problem of securing the neecessary text book and ref-
eronce matorial is.being steadily solved. For our students to
really relate their University work to the enviromment where thoy
will serve af'ter graduation, it is tremendously important that they
do their studylng and thinking in the language they will later use
in their Christian service among their owm people.

In the School of Theology there haz been a more consistent
omphasis on Lhe use of the Chinese launguage than has been found
in the Schocl of Arts and Science. Moot of our Western mombers of
the theclogical staff ars thorough Chinese scholars and are able to
do efficient teashing work in that language. However, some of the
younger member: o stafi h.ve done & good part of their teaching in
English and some of the older members of staff have taught certain
courses in English for various reasons. Since you have at least a
fair knowledge of Chinese already it seems to me that you would not
be sericusly 'handicapped at this point. I am sure the field had
sufficient facts in regard t. y-u whon they sent their cablegram to
know about what your ability in Chinese is, sc evidently they feel
that you will be able to fit into the work quite satisfactorily.

5. Salarigs. Iractically all the Western member: of the Shantung
Christian University staff are supported by the warious cooperating
Misaion Boards and draw the same salary as other missionaries of
thes: Boards. These salaries vary rather widely among the different
Boards. While I was in Chine I was supported by the Northern Pres~
byterian Board and received a salary of G3l,440.0C per year. I be-
lieve the Presbyteriun sslarios were {he highest of any of the co-
operating Boards., Ceveral of our Britlsh Boards psid quite a bit lem
but I dGo not know what their exact salary schedules ars. There has
bean a slight increase in the salaries of several of the Mission
Boards during the last year, but here too the inereuse has varied
widely with dilferent organizations. I am sure that your Board is
quite familiar #it. the salary schedulss of the warious missionary
bodies in America and perhaps, to a less extent, with the salaries
of the British and Canadian Boards. These form the basis of all

our destern staff at Shantung. Even where Lhe University pays
salarics direct to its Western appointees, it tries to follow the
basis of the Mi:sion Board with which ruch appointees would nore
.ﬂll,f be affiliated,

zumwxuntutywmmnummmm
eﬁ;mwmjerw ‘ :




that we should be having some defimite word from thems in the near fu-
ture. Certainly I agree wost' with the foeeling of yourself -
and your Board that we would the Mission's hearty support of
such a rel:tionship as is proposed. '

#e trust that the information we have attenpted to giwve
herein will answer some of your more definite guestions. XIf there
are any other fucts we might bs able to supply please let me know.

Very eordially yours,




Dr.B.A.Garslde, 5829 Maryland Ave.,
150 Fifth Ave., Chicago,Illineois.
New York,N.Y. Mareh 14,1929. - W

.

W
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My dear Dr.Garside: M

/
Thank you for yeur letter of Mareh 1llth. Pres.
Kliewer was in Chiecago yesterday and we tATXST Watters over.
The Ex.Comm. of our Beard 1s to meet next week, I under-
stand, and you should goon hear frem them officlally as
well as from Dr.Kliewer personally.

Now as to myself I would say that on the whole the
matter of teaching in the School of Theolegy of Shantung
Christian University greatly appeals to me. There are,
however, a few questions upon I would appreeiate further
light 1f possible. (1) How many students are there enrolled
in the School of Theology on an average ? (2) In Just whieh
department would I be expected to teach ? (3) How many teaching
hours a week 1s considered full work ? (4 @ bulletin indieates
that on the whole Che Chinese language {& the medium of instruce
tion. Just how striet is that to be interpreted ? It was never
my priviledge to attend a language school in Chinae Although my
first two years were devoted to language study,nevertheless, Que
to the later pressure of work, much of my Chinese reading and
writing ability has lost itself. I am ofcourse able to earry on
an ordinary conversation in Chinese and have done some publie
speaking in that language,still I realize that there is quite
a difference between that and the teaching of a college or
seminary course in that language. Even though much Chinese
could be learned in the course of a Year or two, I want to be
frank about this matter and would appreclate to know just how
much use of the English is made regarding text-books as well
as class room discussion in the Sehool of Theology 7 Eg%nTﬁon for
my own and my Board's sake I would appreciate to know about
what the minimum, the maximum, and the average base salary ¢6r
foreign teachers at Shantung Christian University 1s% Also
other allowances ? I understand you were yourself on the
faculty of the university in recent years and so undoubtedly
wlll be in a position to give first hand information.

To date no definite word from.our Mission in China has been
recelved on this matter:They however know about it and offielal
action on the proposition has by now,undoubtedly, been taken and
we should hear about it goon. I , as well as ny Board,and certainly
also the unlversity,would want the Migsion's hearty support in a
matter of this kind. We are looking for a favorable answer from
them to reaech us soon.

Very respectfully yours,

-~

| [







Bethel Qollege

Nefoton, Ransas

S OFFICE March 25, 1929

Mr, B, A. Garside, Secretary,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City,

My dear Mr, Garside:

The Executive Committee of our Mission Board had & session the
other day in which your letter requesting the services of Dr, Ed G. Kaufman
in the Shentung University in China as a member of the faculty was considered.
The comzittee recommended that we support Dr, Kaufman in that work, I think
that the other members of the board will concur in this plan, What will
cause some delay, however, is the fact that our workers conference on the
field must report whether Dr, Kaufman can easily be spared from our field,

I hardly know what answer to expect on thet question, As scon as we know
we will inform you,

/7 I feel quite confident that Dr, Kaufman will meke you an excellent
member on the Shantung faculty, I had the oppurtunity of observing him at
work in China, He seems to have got into the hearts of the Chinese to a
more than ordinary degree, I have letters from three Chinese young men now
pPleading for his return to China, Two of these young men are freshmen in
the Yenching University, and one cf them is a freshman in the Shantung
University, Ofcourse, they wrote the letters very likely not knowing of the
opening of the possibility of Dr, Kaufman's teaching at another university,
So their plea is for him to come back and head the school for boys zt Kaichow

again, //

I alsc had the pleasure about seven years ago to spend a few days
in Tsinanfu, Pert of that time I spent visiting the Shantung¥' I was very
much pleased with the spirit prevailing and the objectives of the school,

I think Dr, Kaufman will find the place very congenial,

Mey I ask what the salary rate for teachers in Shantung is? I
suppose thare is no uniformity., Can you give me the figures for the men repre-~
senting the different denominetions?

Hoping that I may be able to write you definitely soon, I am

Yours truly, ;
~ %M

JWK :ATM J. W{/Kliewer, President of the Foreign
Mission Board of the General Conference of
the Mennonite Churches of Notth America,







Dr.B.A.Garslde, Moundridge,Kansas. L
150 Fifth Ave., March 29,1929, gl
New YO!‘k,N Yo ’ s

Dear Dp. Garside:

Thanks for yourfull answers to my questions regarding
the Shantung call. :

As far as we can see now everything is quite satisfactory
excepting, ofcourse, that one would like to know in just what
department one 1s to teach before making a definite decision. Likely
you may soon get that , as well as other information thatwould be
of interest to us, by letter from China.

4s to the advisability of uwsing Chinese instead of English

as medtum of instruction I heertily agree, I only wanted to be sure

that you knew that I did not consider myself an expert in Chinese.
We have left Chicago at the close of the Winter Quarter

and the above indicated address will henceforth always reach us.

Very Respectfully,







Bethel Gollege

Nefoton, Ransus

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE April 19, 1929

.

7

Dr., B, A. Garside, Secretary,
Board of Governeors,

Shantung Christian University,

New York City.

My dear Dr, Garside:

In your letter of April 3rd you alluded to the fact
that on the 8th of this month your Board of Governors might take
formal action in the matter pretaining to Dr, Kaufman's appoint-
ment to the faculty of the Shantung Christian University., Ve
have no final action of our Workers Conference in China yet,
As soon as T have heard that your board has taken definite final
action I shall urge our workers by ceble to send us their reaction,

Trusting to hear from you before long, I am

Yours truly,

7L

JWK :ATM Je W, Kliewer,
rresident of poard,







Dre Jo 7. Kliewer,
Bathel College
Nowton, Kangag.

My dear Dr.Kliewer:

e very much appraciate your letter of March 25 in which
you report most encouraging progress in our negotiation for the ap-
pointment of Dr.Kaufman to the staff of the School of Theology at
Shantung Chriotizn University. Within the last few days I have alse
received a lettor from Dr.Kaufman. I sincerely hope that your eon-
ference worker: on the field will agree to the assignment of Dr.Ksuf-
man to the work at Tsinan,

The salary rate paid by the other boards cooperating in
Shantung Christian University,or other union universities in China,
varies rether widsly depending on the Board. The first term salaries
of a number of these boards are as follows:

Prasbyterian Board Gold 1,680.00
American Baptist 1,350,000
Presbyterian South 1,500.00
American Episcopal 1,700.00
Methodist North 1,500.00

» South 14200,00
United Christisn Missionary Society 1,500.00
Southern Baptist 1,600.0C

Atthouetingofthesmtmg&udorﬂomrscamm
8 I will roport the progress of our negotiations with Dr.Kesufmen and
with the Foreign Mission: Board of the Gemeral Conference of the Men-
nonite Churches of North America. I an sure that the Board will be
bappy to formally conour in Dr.Keufmsn's appointment and to heartily
invite your conferense to join with the other boards participating in
the support of the University.

k‘m sinoeraly _rour-.

p




April 2%, 1929
Dre Jo Ke Klimr,
Bethel Collage,
Newton, MKans,

My dear Dr.Kliewers

fie have your letter of April 12 pertailning to Dr.xmxf::n“
appointment to the faculty of Shantumg Christian University.

I am sorry that I have been slow in sending you a formal s
statement of the actions of the Shantung Board of Governors at the
annmal meeting on April 8. The Govermors very heartily voted to in-
vite the General Conference of the Memnonite Churches of North America
to coopeyate with the other organizations participating in Shantung
Christian University. As a matter of technical procedure, it is neces-
sary to securs the approval of the Boards at present cooperating in the
University to extend an invitation to another Board to participate in
the University, but I am cer-tain that there will be no difficulty at
thies voint. I am notifying the ccoperating Boards of the actions
taken by the Board of Governors and asking their approvale I feel,
however, that there is no necessity for our delaying arrangements with
Dr.Kaufman pending formal endorsement of this invitation by the co-
operating Boards,.

The actions of the Governors wers as followsi~

"G-145 VOTED that the Board of Governors cordially invites
the General Conferonce of Mennonite Churches of
North America to participate-in the University,
with the hope that they may do so on the basis of
the ninimum unit.

"3-146 VOTED to refer to t1> cooperating Boards for their
endorsement and approval the invitation extended
to the Gemeral Conference of HEennonite Churches in
Arerica,

¥G-147 VOTED that Dr.Bd G.Ksufman be invited to join the
faculty as a member of the staff of the School of




The By-laws of Shentumg Christisn University Board of Gover-
nores define the minimuw bagis of eooperation in the University as fol-
lowss ~

"The minimum basie and the umit of cooperation shall be
the provision of an appro-ed member of the University
staff with residence cr rent, 21om~ with either an an-
mual payment of Hex.$2,000.00, or ¢ espital grant of
Mex.$55,000.00 for current expenses; an annual grant of
Mex.$4,000.00,0r a capital grant of Mex.$70,000,00 for
plant or andowpent shall be considered tho equivalemt
of the support of a momber of the staff.”

The By-laws Jurther provide that & Mission Board cocoperat-
ing with the University on the mindmua baocis shall be privileged to
elect two members on tho Boerd of Governors, For a Mission Board
whieh is providlag a gquota temporarily less than the minimum basis,
provision 1s made for one mewber on the Board of Govermors provided -
the Board speclfisally apeosoves.

it oecaplonaily happens that = Mission Board wishes to
cooperate in the University on u basis somewhat less than minimum,
Sometimes & Board meraely provides the support of one mesmber on the
University staff., Occagicnally p ovision is msde only for a cash
grant to the University. The Board of Governors is always happy to
receive whatever measure of assistance a Misaion Board mey find it
possible to provide. It does hope, however, that wherever possible

a Hission Board will provide at least the minimum basis of cooperation.

4s yet I have not received any more definite word from the
Uriversilyy than & gonerel statemont by Aeting President Li Tien-lu to
the offect that the School of Theology is cordially ioviting Dr.Kaufman
tc become a member of the staff of that School. I Lope that the pext
China waill will bring further information as to the emact mature of
the work which they would like to have Dr.Kaufman do,

I an pending & copy of this letter to Dr. Zaufmen for his
information.

we carnesily Lope that it will now be possible for your

Soard o plan dofinitely for sending Dr.Kaufman to Tsinan. WHe hope
that 1l muy be possible for you to go further through providing an
annual contribution of Mex.$2,000.00 toward the general expenses of
the University so as to bring the Board up to the minimum basis of
covpuratica. 17, Lowever, you find it Iimpossible to make this cash
grant just at thls Lime the central matter of Dr.Kaufman's appoint-
- ment need not be iu any way affected.

BAG-H Vary cordially ycurs,
0C: Dr.Kaufsan -3 ﬂ: @M/&
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April 23, 1928,
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Dr. %d. G. Kanfpan,
5320 Maryland Avenue,
C‘I?'C"BJO, ID..

A&
o AR s

P

My deer Dr. Ksufwman,

R RS Ey SRV

I am enclosing herewith a copy of a letter written
Dr. Kliswar today quoting the actions of the Board of Govornors of
Shantung Christian Universiiy at the mecting on April 8th.

AT )

You will note thal ile Board heartily invitos the
Benncnite Board to eooperate in the University, and cordially =mdorses
the field's invitet’ o to you to join the staff of the School of Thepl-
cgys I am sorTy ?‘"at the information we Lave beeu awaiting as to the
exact netdre of the position the field wishes you W occupy bhas not yel
been received, but I trust that the next Chins sail will bring us this
information., I gincerely hope that you will now be able to go forward
vith your plans for returning to China.

SRR

Very cordially yours

BAG/G W E: . 5

Ene.
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ahmtmg chundm Univcrd.g;

Dre Bd G. Xaufman,
¥oundri dge,
Eansas.

iy dear Dr. EKaufman:

I believe the only impertant peint eonserning
your invitation to go te Cheeloo next year whish we have net
yet cleared up is that of the department ip the Cheeleo
Sghoel of Theclegy where ycu will be asked to do yeur teashing.

During the last few weeks I have had several letters
from the field telling of their gretification ever the prespsets of
your soming to Cheeloo this fall, tut in no place have they mentisned
the department where you will be expected to teash. 1 am therefere
sending a cablegram to Cheeloo this marning asking theu to cable us
information as to the department in Theelegy to which you will be
assigned. We should have a reply Lo this within a few days and I
will at once commnicate it to you.

Are there any other matters which we can assist ym
in clearing up?! Yo are all very hdpeful that your plans for going
to Chesloo will now go foyrward speedily and satiafactorily and that
by the fall you will be happily established on the Chenloo campus.

_ Very cordially yours,
/

M‘ .m',o




Shantang Clxristian Universi ty
wmy 28, 1929.

Dr. B4 O+ Esufwan,
Neundri dge,
Xansas.

My dear Dr. Keifman:

As 1 wrote you last week, we oabled Shantung
Christian University to find in wiat department of the Scheel
of Theology your work is te be done. The University oabled
in reply -

"KAUPMAN, RELIGICDS EDUCATION".
We understand therefere that the field is plaming to have ym

do your teaching work in the department of Religions Bduoation
in the Scheel of Theelogy.

We sinserely hope that yeaur beard is geéing farward
with plans for yeur appeintment te Shantung Christian University,
and that your psrsomal plans for return te the field are pre-
cesding satisfascterily.

Yory cordially yaurs,

W'




Shantung Christian University

Dr. Ed G. Kaufman,
Deer Creek, Okla.

My dear Dr . .Kaufwan:

I am very sorry to learn from your letter of Jume 1 that wou
may be umahls to go out to Chine this year dme to the fact that the

Mennonits Board has not yet formally agreed to participate in Shantung
Christian University and to provide your support there.

So far as the University is comcerned, we are all keenly
desirous of having the WMemnonite Board join the participating organiza-
tions which are now supporting the University, and ars very eager to
have you join the staff the University im the fall of this year. :
¥e would be very mmch disdppointed if your return to China is postponed.

I sincerely hope that the Board may still find it possible to
take action in the near future and that yop will be able to adhere to
your original plan to go out to Tsinan this fall. Is there anything our
office might do to stimulate activity in the matter, such, for example,
as writing sgaiu to Dr.Kliewer or cabling a suggestion ' to the Uniwersity that
they urge your mission on the field to take early actioa and cable their
decision tc your Board.

Very cordially yours,

2l Bl ook




Dr, Ed G. mm'
Deor Croek, Okla.

Ry dear Dr.Kaufman:

e very much regret to learn from your letter of June £1 that
it has been ixmpossidble to complete arrangements for your going ont to
Shantung this year. Your eariier letters indicated that this
the outoome of the negotiations which have beer in progress during
lagt few months, dul woe had contimmed to hope that the wey for your
turn to the fleld would somehow be opaned up.

I will ocommunicate to Shantung Christisn Uni wmdnho
to the University of Nanking the information you give as to the reason for
your not going cut this ysar. We qulte appreciate that both your misaion
and your mission board had to face some new and important questions in eon-
sidering the invitation that your Socisty becoms ons of ths participating

boards in one of our China colleges. I ocan assure you, however, that Shan-
tung and Banking would be happy to weloowe cooperation ly the Mennonite
Board at any time that your Board wishee to join with us., We also sarnest-
ly hope that in another year you may find it possible to go out to China
as an appointee on the staff of one of our Christiasn solleges.

Very ocordiclly yours,

BAG-H /3 )4

. €C: Dr.ld Bien-lu

Dr.Y.G.Chen




Dr. J. ¥, Kliewer,
Nowton, Kans.

iy dear Dr.Kliewer:

We hava been greatly disappointed tc reoceive Lids week & leote
ter from Dr.Bd G. Kauifman in which he states that be will not be able to
go out to Shantung this year. I understand frow his letter that the Mem-
nonite Board did not see its way clear to enter at preseni into official
cooperation with the University but did approve ¢f loaning Dr.Kaulfuzen to
the Universily for a year wilh the understanding that the satter would
be reconsidered after that time. Dr. Kaufman states that before this
decision of the bLoard reached him he had found il necessary to accept a
teaching position in America for the next year.

We are sincerely grateful to you f{or the interezt you have
taken in this matter and for all the care and trouble I know you have
given it. We earnestly hope that within another yesr arrangements can
be made for Dr.Kaufman to go out to Shantung or to some one ¢f our other
Universities under whatever conditions may prove most acceptable to your
Board.

Very cordially yours,
BAG-H ¥
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M -A.Garside, @g&”mor Creek,Bkla. ‘,\

Fifth Ave., New York..{Qs June 21,1929. O

My ‘ddar Dr.Gargide: ’Eﬁ E
Regarding m$ going to China as a teacher in one of
the Christian Universities there I have the following to report:

The MISSION divided the question into two parts:(a) The
official affiliation of our Board with one of the Christian Univer-
sities in North China. They voted against this proposition. (b) The
loaning of myself as a teacher in one of these Unliversitlies. The
Mission had no objection to this if the Board wanted to do $0.

After the Ilission divided the question the BOARD also
consldered the matter in that way with the result that:(a) Official
affiliation was drooped for the present, and (b) my going as a
loaned teacher was congented to with the conditiond, first, that
the matter be reconsidered after a year's trial, and second, that
my salary be the gsame ags that of our missionaries in the interior,
namely $1100.00.

As for myself,I had informed the Mission and Board
early 1ln the year that arrangements pertalning to our going back
should be completed by May 1lst, I however waited until June 1lst
before informing the Board that we could walt no longer and were
looking for another position. I accepted a position with Byjuffton
College, Bluffton, Ohio, one of our Mennonite Schools. The above
referred to action by the Board was therefore received somewhat
late and furthermore was so unsatisfactory that we could not
accept their proposition as we felt there should be hearty support
bdth on part of Board and !fission in an undertaking of this kind.

We greatly anpreciate the call from both Shantung and
Nanking Universities and trust that you will inform them of our
regrets for not belng able to accept thelr lavitation. Most of
all we wish to thank you for your efforts in the attempt to
bring about a proper consumation df these negotlatlons. We are
very sorry indeed that we had to glve up our China plans. I believe
sooner or later our Mission and Board will come to some such
arransement as was planned. The main reason for lack of sugport
and oppogition from some quarters seems to be the fear of "modernian'.
The Unlon Unlversities in China as the Federal Council in America
are looked upon with suspicion by some of our older people. Furthere-
more my attending the University of Chicago puts me into the
same catagory. Even thoughf the matter 1s dropped for the present
we hope that,for the sake of our mission, it may yet materalige
at some later date. Should you care to communicate with our Mission
in China,Rev.S.J.Goering, Kal Chow, Chihli, China, 18 the person
to write to. Dr.J.W.Kliewers address,as you know,is Newton, Kansasg.

With sincere regrets, I beg to remain,

Verv respectfwlly yours,

[ |YY






Dr.G.A.Garside, A\ A Dasr Creek,Okla.
150 Fifth Ave., June 1,1929.
New York,N.Y.

My dear Dr.Garside:

A/E am gsorry the arrangementg for our going to
one of the China Christian Universities have Urawn out
80 and feel that we can hardly walt any longer and run
chances of not finding employmen$ in America in case
the China arrangements would not materialize.

If you know Mgnnonites you will not be sure
priged that both our Board and Migsion are hesitant
about cooperating in an undertaking of this sort. Then
too, the Fundamentaligt trouble is bothering Mennonites
also, small as they already are. I hope that by ample
time to get more light on matters,both our Board and
Migslon may finally come to an intelligent decision
regarding the matter - but it may be better not to rugh
things. For the coming year I shall therefore accept
another position 1f any comes my way and let this China
proposition rest for at least a year. I am also writing
my Mlssion Board to this effect today. If I knew of
an open'tgaching position under another Board in the
Orient I might also consider 1it.

I wigh to thank you for your past efforts and
hope that 1t will not be to0o long before Mennonites are
willing to come in on cooperative educational efforts

in Chi n&o/
beg to remain, Very Sincerely Yours,

G Gfrremt
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TRANGI

Shantung Christian University

August 1, 1928.

Dre Jde w. Kllm,

The Gensral Conference, | :
Meunonite Board of Foreign Missions of North America,
Newton, Eansas.

My dear Dr, Kliewer:

Thank you for your letter of July 23rd. 1 am glad to
have your frank explamation of the doubt in the minds of two of your
missionaries in China as to the sound Christianity of Shantung
Christian University.

You ask whether I can give any informhtion as to whether
"Shantung Christian Univeraity is quite scund in the faith". Of course
the ansver to such a question must comsist rather of one's own persoml
testimony than any mere quotation of statistical data. And after four
years of life on the Cheeloo campus I can state unhesitatingly that I
have never been in any group, either in Western or Eastern lands, where
I found as earnest and devoted a loyalty to the persomality and the
faith of Christ as exists on the campus at Cheeloo.

You are of course quite aware of the fact that from time
to time each one of cur union universities in China (and probably in
every other one of the mission fields) is challenged because of some
doubt &as to the scundness of its Christian faith. Such challenges are
an inevitable peralty of all broad interdenominational Christian wark
gither at homs or on the foreign field. Whenever two ar more denomina-
tions cooperate in a union undertaking, it is inevitable that certain
phases of dencminational differences be laid aside for the sake of har-
monmy in the mare impartant work of carrying forward the essential gospel
message on which all are agreed. The spirit at Shantung Christian Uni-
versity is one of seeking unity of belief and unity in service for
Christ rather than emphasis on things dencminatiomal. ¥hen one turns
toward Christian service in China in such a spirit as this, he inevitably
finds that there is lomqhummmdfcurnoomdmhabad
plane of agreement on the real essentials of Christianity that the slight
points of denominatiomml difference become so ingignificant as to be
salmost wholly forgotten.

[ 155



Ire J« . Kliower ./]/”0

I am convinced that this does not mean, as some very sin-
cere oritics of union work seem to feel, that denominatioml loyalties
nsed be forgotten or the histarical and spiritual heritage of ouxr 4if-
feroent denomimational families be ignared. I found it just as easy to
be & staunch Presbyterian in Cheeloc as in the cauntry station of the
Presbyterian mission in which I worked for a few memths before going to
the University. I found that the remresentatives of each of the other
dencminations, including more than lf a dogen of eur North American
denomimations and almost as many British groups, likewise had the sanme
loyalty for their own clurch family. That did not mean that any of us
needed to emphasize cur dencminatiomal affiliations in a way that might
be distasteful but it did mean that everyons on the campus respected the
denomimational affiliation of everyons else. In such a university family
&s we had at Cheeloo there were many noticeable differences of viewpeint
and ceremonial. Our church services were led from time to time hy Amer-
ican Presbyterians, Ernglish Presbyterians, American Msthodists, English
Wethodists, American Baptists, English Baptists, the Lutherans, Anglicans
sand half a dosen others. It was inevitable therefore that we had quite
& broad variety of religious services and a broad range of religious
thought and viewpoint.

Persomally I find this attitude ene of the most inspiring
and inwluable elements in the religious life of the conmmity. I felt
that cur Chinese Christian students caught at Cheeloo a glimpse of the
great unity of the Christian faith and realized that Jesus Christ is the
same whother He is presented by one denomimation or another.

From the standpoint of the Christian service being rendered
by Shantung Christian University, it is recogniged that the institutiom
has a record unequalled by any other Christian higher educatiomal ingti-
tution in Chima. In the first place the percentage of Christian students
has for many years consistently been higher at Cheeloo than in anyy of aur
other larger universities. The "Handbook of Christian Colleges and Unmi-
versities™ for 1926 (the last date for which this handbook was published)
shows that 86-7/10% of the students at Shantung were Christian. Percent-
ages for the other union institutions in Chime are as follows (I am delib-
erately omitting the names of the others): 83.4, 81.7, 68.5, 66.8, 37.9.

I think it is safe to say that the figures for 1926 present a fair average.

When we turn to the present cooupatiom of graduates, the
record of Shantung is equally gratifying. In 1926 Shantung had sent eut
1,274 young men and women to service in Chima. Of these, records were
available for 946. The cocupation of these 946 students in 1926 was as
follows:

Pastors and evangelists - 43
Other social and religious wark - 312
Teachers in Christian Schools - 340
Physicians and surgeons (the majerity

in mission hospitals) -
Teachers in priwvate and government

schools -




Dre Jeo Yo nm

In public life (many widely known for
their Christian leadership) -

In business (many widely known far
their philanthropy) -

Engaged in further study -

Other ccoupations -

I believe that the above statement of what the graduntes
of Shantung Christien University are now doing is in itself a most
elogquent proof of Lhe thoroughly Christian charscter and attitude of
the University.

I attach hereto an article by Dr. Harold Balme, formerly
President of Shantung Christian University, which appeared in the
"Cheeloo Weekly Bulletin" on Marech 15, 1924. It expresses in excellent
fashion the spirit of cooperation in making Christ knowmm to Chima, which
so permeates the atmosphere and actions at Cheeloo.

All those who are engaged in Christian educational work at
Cheeloo have taken up their task with one ideal domimating all they do.
The routine work of the class-room and the labaratory is btut incidental
to the central purpose for which Chesloc has been and is being carried onm.
That central purpcse is the revelation of Jesus Christ to the people of
China through example and action and teaching.

Very sincerely yours,
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